with the historical  financial statements and related notes for both Westell and
Teltrend,  which are included in their annual and quarterly reports on file with
the   SEC   and  are   incorporated   by   reference   in   this   joint   proxy
statement/prospectus. See "Where You Can Find More Information" on page VI-1.

<TABLE>

   WESTELL AND TELTREND

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   (IN THOUSANDS)
<CAPTION>

   Historical
   -----------------------------------
ASSETS:   Westell   Teltrend   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   9/30/99   10/30/99   Adjustments
   (Note 2)
   ==================== ============== ======================= ===============
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $13,605   $19,067   $(5,000)(a)   $ 27,672
   Short term investments.....   -   8,768   -   8,768
   Accounts receivable (net of
   allowances).....   17,952   15,568   -   33,520
   Inventories.....   11,453   10,132   2,000(c)   23,585
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets.....   1,696   3,782   5,478
   Total current assets.....   44,706   57,317   (3,000)   99,023

Property and equipment,  net of
   accumulated depreciation and   11,654   9,611   816(c)   22,081
   amortization ..... 

Intangible assets, net.....   -   1,431   186,716(d)   188,147
Deferred tax asset and other long term
   assets.....   18,995   944   19,939
   Total assets   $75,355   $69,303   $184,532   $ 329,190
   ==================== ============== ======================= ===============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Current liabilities.....   $17,823   $15,780   $4,200(e)   $37,803
Other long term liabilities.....   3,667   -   -   3,667
Convertible debt (net of debt discount
   of $1,000).....   19,000   -   -   19,000
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities.....   40,490   15,780   4,200   60,470
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
Stockholders equity
   Class A common stock,
   par $0.01.....   175   65   157(b)   397
   Class B common stock,
   par $0.01.....   191   -   -   191
   Preferred stock, par $0.01.....   -   -   -   -
   Additional paid in capital.....   99,543   100,135   133,498(b)   333,176
   Treasury stock.....   (11,728)   11,728(b)
   Cumulative translation
   adjustment.....   703   140   (140)(b)   703
   Accumulated deficit.....   (65,747)   (35,089)   35,089(b)   (65,747)
   Total stockholders' equity   34,865   53,523   180,332   268,720
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $75,355   $69,303   $184,532   $329,190
   ==================== ============== ======================= ===============

</TABLE>

<TABLE>

   WESTELL AND TELTREND

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<CAPTION>

   Historical
   -----------------------------------   Pro Forma
   Westell   Teltrend   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   3/31/99   5/01/99   (Note 2)
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Equipment Sales.....   $71,863   $108,034  $   -   $179,897
Service Revenue.....   21,317   -   -   21,317
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------
   Total Revenue.....   93,180   108,034   -   201,214
Cost of equipment sales.....   55,439   58,284   -   113,723
Cost of services.....   12,877   -   -   12,877
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------
   Total cost of goods sold.....   68,316   58,284   -   126,600
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------
   Gross profit.....   24,864   49,750   -   74,614

Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing.....   19,442   14,359   -   33,801
   Research and development.....   26,605   15,475   -   42,080
   General and administrative   13,117   8,265   105   21,487
   (f)
   Restructuring and loss on
   sale or disposal.....   800   1,300   -   2,100
   Intangible amortization.....   -   -   9,336(g)   9,336
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------
   Total operating expenses..   59,964   39,399   9,441   108,804

Operating income (loss).....   (35,100)   10,351   (9,441)   (34,190)
Other income, net.....   404   823   -   1,227
Interest expense.....   296   -   -   296
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------

Income (loss) before income taxes....   (34,992)   11,174   (9,441)   (33,259)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.   4,383   (4,383)(h)   -

Net income (loss).....   $(34,992)   $  6,791  $   (5,058)   $(33,259)
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------

Net income (loss) per
   basic common share.....   $(0.96)   $1.11  $   -   $   (0.57)
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================
Net income (loss) per
   diluted common share.....   $(0.96)   $1.10  $   -   $   (0.57)

   ===================== ============== =================  ====================

Weighted basic average of common
   shares and common share equivalents   36,427   6,116   16,095(i)   58,638
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================

Weighted diluted average of common
   shares and common share equivalents   36,427   6,200   16,011(i)   58,638
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================

</TABLE>

<TABLE>

   WESTELL AND TELTREND

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
<CAPTION>

   Historical
   -----------------------------------   Pro Forma
   Westell   Teltrend   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   9/30/99   10/30/99   (Note 2)
   =================================== ================= =====================
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Equipment sales.....   $34,514   $51,983  $   -   $86,497
Service revenue.....   14,649   -   -   14649
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------

   Total revenue.....   49,163   51,983   -   101,146

Cost of equipment sales.....   26,246   27,957   -   54,203
Cost of services.....   9,786   -   -   9,786
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------
   Total cost of goods sold.....   36,032   27,957   -   63,989
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------
   Gross profit.....   13,131   24,026   -   37,157

Operating expenses
   Sales and marketing.....   7,112   5,371   -   12,483
   Research and development.....   5,216   7,706   -   12,922
   General and administrative   6,617   3,807   53(f)   10,477
   Intangible amortization.....   -   -   4,668(g)   4,668
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------
   Total operating expenses..   18,945   16,884   (4,721)   40,550

Operating income (loss).....   (5,814)   7,142   (4,721)   (3,393)
Other income, net.....   51   574   -   625
Interest expense.....   728   -   -   728
   ----------------------------------- ----------------- ---------------------

Income (loss) before income taxes....   (6,491)   7,716   (4,721)   (3,496)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.   2,727   (2,727)(h)   -
   --------------------- -------------- -----------------  --------------------

Net income (loss) .....   $ (6,491)   $ 4,989   $(1,994)   $  (3,496)

Net income (loss) per
   basic common share.....   $  (0.18)   $  0.85  $   -   $  (0.06)
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================
Net income (loss) per
   diluted common share.....   $  (0.18)   $  0.83  $   -   $  (0.06)
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================
Weighted basic average of common shares
   and common share equivalents.....   36,519   5,898   16,313(i)   58,730
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================
Weighted diluted average of common
   shares and common share equivalents
   36,519   6,008   16,203(i)   58,730
   ===================== ============== =================  ====================

</TABLE>

   WESTELL AND TELTREND
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

NOTE 1 -- PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION

   Westell  estimates that the purchase price for the acquisition  will be
approximately  $243.0  million,  based upon an  estimated  fair market  value of

Westell's  Class A Common  Stock of  $11.16  per  share  which  was the  average
high/low on January 14,  2000,  and the  issuance  of 19.159  million  shares of